LCC-091603
Approved - 102803

MINUTES
LEGISLATIVE COORDINATING COUNCIL

September 16, 2003

Members participating:

President Dave Kerr, Chairperson

Speaker Doug Mays, Vice-Chairperson

Senator Lana Oleen, Majority Leader

Senator Anthony Hensley, Minority Leader
Representative Clay Aurand, Majority Leader
Representative John Ballou, Speaker Pro Tem
Representative Dennis McKinney, Minority Leader

The meeting was called to order by President Kerr at 2:10 p.m.
in Room 123-S, State Capitol. Senator Hensley participated in the
meeting by telephone conference call.

CONSENT AGENDA

Representative Ballou moved that the minutes of the August 19,
2003, meeting be approved. Senator Oleen seconded the motion and
the motion carried.

REPORT OF SUBCOMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATION

Speaker Mays presented to the Council the report of the
Subcommittee on Administration. Speaker Mays reported the following
subcommittee recommendations: That the amounts charged for the
document mailing service for 2004 be approved as recommended in the
memorandum by Mr. Russell; that the Revisor of Statutes subsequent
to the 2004 legislative session conduct a survey generally of
legislators and a separate survey of committee chairs, vice-chairs
and ranking minority members concerning services provided by the
Revisor’s office; that the Legislative Research Department, Office
of Revisor of Statutes and Division of Legislative Administrative
Services conduct employee performance evaluations as outlined in
materials provided by each agency; that the Council conduct
evaluations of the Director of Legislative Research, the Revisor of
Statutes and the Director of Legislative Administrative Services
under the procedure set out in the memorandum from these staff
directors to the subcommittee; that the Legislative Coordinating
Council approve the paperless committee project discussed last
month and that the chairs of the house and senate committees
designated by the Speaker of the House and the President of the
Senate work with the Director of Computer Services to ensure



LCC~-091603
Page 2

compatibility with the document management system and network
services and further, the chairs work with the Director of Computer
Services, the Legislative Chief Information Technology Officer and
the Executive Director of the Information Network of Kansas to
develop a statement of goals, objectives and procedures for the
project, with each committee reporting its findings and
recommendations to the Legislative Coordinating Council by July 1,
2004; that the Select Joint Committee on School Finance be
authorized six meeting days; that the Joint Committee on State-
Tribal Relations be approved to travel to Lawrence, Kansas, on
September 23, 2003, to attend a conference at the Haskell Indian
Nations University; that six additional legislators (three from the
Senate with two appointed by the President and one appointed by the
Senate Minority Leader and three from the House with two appointed
by the Speaker and one appointed by the House Minority Leader) be
authorized to attend the November 18-19, 2003, Streamlined Sales
Tax Project meeting in Phoenix, Arizona, with the legislators
subject to the current $500 limitation on travel expenses. Speaker
Mays moved that the recommendations of the subcommittee be
approved. Representative McKinney seconded the motion and the
motion carried.

REPORT OF SUBCOMMITTEE ON FACILITIES AND PLANNING

Senator Oleen presented the report of the Subcommittee on
Facilities and Planning to the Council. The subcommittee reviewed
a memorandum from Jeff Russell, Director of Legislative
Administrative Services, and the issues involved in providing for
the continuity of government with respect to the legislature in the
event of a natural or other disaster when the state house becomes
uninhabitable. The subcommittee will receive further information
and updates on the status of planning for these contingencies in
Kansas at future meetings.

Regarding the calendar for the 2004 session and possible
adjustments to assist legislative action on the state budget, the
subcommittee received a summary of the comments of the chairs,
vice-chairs and ranking minority members of the senate and house
budget committees. Senator Oleen reported that it was the consensus
of the subcommittee that it would make no recommendation for
adjustment in the current schedule at this time and that the high
level of cooperation between the legislative staff and the staff of
the Division of the Budget and other executive agencies regarding
the governor's budget and appropriation bills is commendable and
should continue. The bills and resolutions recommended by the
governor or state agencies should be introduced early in the
session and that the current practice of committees holding a
hearing on each such bill or resolution should be continued.



LCC-091603
Page 3

On the matters of legislative mailing policies and procedures,
Senator Oleen reported that the subcommittee received a
presentation by Dave Lord, Central Mail Supervisor, Department of
Administration, on bulk mailing and that the subcommittee had no
recommendation for changes at this time. After some discussion by
Council members, Speaker Mays requested that the subcommittee re-
visit these matters and continue to look for ways to maximize the
amount of mail for the budgeted funds. The members of the
subcommittee agreed to continue the study of legislative mailing
policies and practices.

Senator Oleen noted that the subcommittee received an update
on the progress of the capitol restoration project from Barry
Greis, Capitol Architect, who reported that the project continues
to be on time and within the budget. In response to a question, it
was stated that it is planned for vehicles to be able to park in
the new parking garage on Saturday, April 3, 2004.

Senator Oleen reported that the subcommittee's continuing
study of the legislative intern program has included review of the
current scope, goals and policies of the program and discussion of
possible improvements to the program. The subcommittee recommends
that LCC Policy 37 be amended to provide (1) that the Kansas
Legislative Intern Program be administered by a Kansas Intern
Program Coordinator in the office of the Speaker Pro Tem who shall
be appointed by the Speaker Pro Tem; (2) that a Legislative Intern
Caucus Coordinator be appointed in the office of the Senate Vice-
President by the Senate Vice President and that a Legislative
Intern Caucus Coordinator be appointed in the office of the House
Minority Leader by the House Minority Leader and a Legislative
Intern Caucus Coordinator be appointed in the office of the Senate
Minority Leader by the Senate Minority Leader; (3) that the Kansas
Legislative Intern Program be administered by the Kansas Intern
Program Coordinator in cooperation with the House and Senate
Legislative Intern Caucus Coordinators; and (4) that Kansas
Legislative Interns shall receive a stipend for service during a
legislative session, in lieu of mileage reimbursement, and that the
stipend be determined under the program on the basis of up to $400
per legislator for intern stipends and, in addition, up to $400 for
intern stipends for the office of the President, the office of the
Vice-President, the office of the Majority Leader of the Senate,
the office of the Minority Leader of the Senate, the office of the
Speaker, the office of the Speaker Pro Tem, the office of the
Majority Leader of the House, and the office of the Minority Leader
of the House.

The Council members discussed the recommendation. Speaker Mays
noted that there was no space for an intern in the speaker's office



LCC-091603
Page 4

and that issues arise about reassigning an intern to another
legislator. President Kerr noted that multiple legislative interns
assigned to one legislator might raise issues of inequities.
Representative Aurand stated that some matters remain to be
resolved, but that the subcommittee felt that it was important to
go forward with this recommendation at this time. Representative
McKinney stated that he felt there was need for flexibility in the
program. Senator Oleen noted that the current policy requires
interns to be earning academic credit for participation in this
program and that this has not been finally addressed by the
subcommittee but will be discussed at the next meeting.

Senator Oleen moved that the subcommittee recommendation for
the legislative intern program be adopted. Representative Ballou
seconded the motion and the motion carried.

OTHER MATTERS

Prior to the meeting members of the Council received a
memorandum from President Kerr concerning expedited approvals
relating to the capitol renovation project, a memorandum from Mr.
Russell concerning continuity of government, a memorandum from Mr.
Russell providing the session year 2003 document service report, a
letter concerning capitol complex smoking regulation and a Policy
4 report from Mr. Furse concerning Revisor’'s Office employees’ out-
of-state travel during FY 2003.

President Kerr reminded the members of the Council that prior
to the meeting all members had been provided in writing approvals
and supporting documents relating to the capital renovation project
taken pursuant to the expedited decision process of the Legislative
Coordinating Council. There were no questions or comments from
members of the Council with regard to this matter. See the Appendix
for copies of the approvals and supporting documents.

President Kerr brought to the attention of the Council that Mr.
Andy Kraus, Senior Network Administrator, Legislative
Administrative Services, was elected secretary of the National
Association of Legislative Information Technology staff section of
the National Conference of State Legislatures at the recent
National Conference of State Legislatures annual meeting.
President Kerr on behalf of the Council congratulated Mr. Kraus
for this honor and recognition.



LCC-091603
Page 5

The next meetings of the Council were scheduled for October
28, 2003, at 10:00 a.m., November 24, 2003, and December 16, 2003.

On motion the meeting was adjourned.

Prepared by

Norman J. Furse,
Revisor of Statutes,
as Secretary

Aﬁj;?véa b
A

President Dave Kerr, Chairperson




APPENDIX

S\ State of Kansas

/ Legislative Administrative Services

300 SW 10th Avenue, Suite 511-§  Topeka, Kansas 66612-1504  Telephone: (785) 296-2391 FAX {785) 296-1153 TTY: {785) 296-8430

Jeffrey M. Russell

Office Memorandum )
Director

From: Jeff Russell
TO: LCC Member Senator Lana Oleen
LCC Member Senator Anthony Hensley
LCC Member Clay Aurand
LCC Member John Ballou
LCC Member Dennis McKinney
Barry Greis, Statehouse Project Manager
Re: Statehouse Preservation and Restoration Project
Date: September 10, 2003

Pursuant to the Capitol Restoration and Preservation Roles and Responsibilities
statement adopted by the LCC on December 11, 2002, | am providing copies to you of
the expedited decision approved by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the
House on September 9, 2003, relating to the Capitol renovation project. Also enclosed
is a copy of the Secretary of Administration's request and pertinent documents. Please
advise if you have any questions or need additional information.

)\

JMR:ss
Attachments

pc to: Senate President Dave Kerr *
House Speaker Doug Mays *
Secretary of Administration Howard Fricke *
Norman Furse, Revisor of Statutes

* gttachments not included



. KANSAS STATE SENATE
" DAVE KERR COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS

SENATOR, RENO COUNTY CHAIRMAN.
STATE CAPITOL INTERSTATE COOPERATION
TOPEKA, KS 66612-1504 : _EGISLATIVE COORDINATING COUNCIL.
(785) 296-2419 e ORGANIZATION, CALENDAR AND RULES
FAX: (785) 296-6718 - o , MEMBER.
e-mail: kerr@senate.state ks.us et : COMMERCE
BOX 2620 S S WAYS AND MEANS
‘ SR - o ‘ STATE FINANCE COUNCIL
HUTCHINSON, KS 67504 LEGISLATIVE POST AUDIT
(620) 663-1225 PENSIONS, INVESTMENTS & BENEFITS
: PRESIDENT
September 9, 2003

Howard Fricke

Secretary of Administration
1000 SW Jackson, Suite 500
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Secretary Fricke:

We have reviewed your request to revise the budget for the Statehouse
Preservation and Restoration Project. We appreciate the detailed briefing your staff made
on September 3rd and the documentation you provided in your September 8, 2003 letter.
Under the expedited decision policy of the Legislative Coordinating Council (LCC), you
are approved to make the changes as you recommend. All members of the LCC and
Steering Committee for Capitol Restoration have been notified of these changes.

We understand budget changes will occur. However, as we discussed on
September 3rd, the $135M project budget and the budget for each funded phase cannot be
exceeded without jeopardizing the project. Thank you again for your letter and for the
hard work your team is doing to keep the project on time and within budget.

Sincerely,

m ,@L L c«ﬁ&/
Dave Kerr Doug M
President of the Senate Speaker of the House

cc:  Govermor Kathleen Sebelius
Jeff Russell



e

K A NS A S

HOWARD R. FRICKE, SECRETARY KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERNOR
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
September 8, 2003

The Honorable Dave Kerr
President of the Senate
Statehouse, Room 359-E
Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear President Kerr:

Enclosed is a listing of budget revisions we would like to implement for the Statehouse Preservation and Restoradon
Project.” The revisions affect the total funding amounts for Phases 3 and 4 of the project. The following table shows
the revisions by phase:

December 11, 2002 September, 2003

Project Phase LCC Approved Change
Phase 1 Infrastructure/Garage $55.0M $55.0 M
Phase 2 East Wing 19.8 M 198 M
Phase 3 West Wing 21.7M 26.5M
Phase 4 South, North, Rotunda 385M 33.7M
Total Budget $135.0M $135.0 M

Within these phases, the revised budget reduces the cost of exterior masonry and roof repairs by $2.732,000. The
reduction is based on the cost to restore the exterior for the next 30 years without major renovation. The original
budget assumed the stone repair required for West. North and South Wings would cost the same amount as the
repair for the East Wing exterior stone. However, subsequent analysis shows the East Wing exterior Junction City
limestone is considerably softer than the West, North and South Wing’s Cottonwood Falls limestone. The amount
of work will cost less to restore the West, South and North Wings’ limestone. The restoration for these wings will
be dohe to the same consistency as the East Wing.

An additional $1,423.000 can be saved in the interior floor restoration. Category “A™ space will be restored to the
1917 era and category “"B” space will retain much of today’s took and feel.
The interior floor and exterior building savings will be used to fund the following increased costs:

Category Increase Amount
1. New ground floor exit stairway at East Wing $257,000
2. Shoring new exit stairway at East Wing 38.000
3. Shoring at Docking tunnel at West Wing 138.000
4. Additional scaffolding for rotunda and finish 394,000
1** thru 6" floors for renovation

5. Temporary emergency generator 26.000
6. Senate chamber/gallery light fixtures (historic) 750,000
7. House chamber/gallery light fixtures (historic) 750,000
8. Attic repairs South Wing 368,000
9. DSOB/L.SOB Remodeling transition space 250,000
10. Rent for transition spaces 110,000
11. Paint, art. lighting, interior design consultants 752.000
12. Additional State Project Contingency 222.000

Total $4.155,000

CURTIS STATE OFFICE BUILDING, 1000 SW JACKSON ST., STE. 500, TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368
Voice 785-296-3011 Fox 785-296-2702 http://dao.state. ks.us/



President Dave Kerr
September 8, 2003
Page 2

In addition to the amounts shown above, the original December 11, 2002 budget failed to include the full cost of
field inspectors ($834,720), metal conservators ($135,000), acoustical & audiovisual consultants ($130,000),
occupant relocation costs ($115,000) and other consultants ($89,000). The failure to include these consulting costs
was a budget error. The services were always intended to be in the budget and these costs are covered by the State’s
contingency.

Projected savings from infrastructure, basement and construction manager costs ($1.5M) will be shifted to handle
remaining budget increases shown on the enclosed spreadsheet.

In order to properly report progress against a realistic budget, I am requesting approval of the revised budget. The
revisions are based on architectural drawings that did not exist at the time the original budget was prepared. Also,
the revised budget properly corrects a budget error on architect/consultant costs. We have created a monthly
architect/consultant tracking report to closely monitor these costs as a percent of the entire construction budget.

In closing, I am making this request under the Legislative Coordinating Council’s provision for expedited decisions.
The provision gives the Speaker of the House and President of the Senate authority to approve the revision. We will
brief Legislative Services and help staff prepare the proper notification documents for LCC in accord with LCC
December 11, 2002 policy. Enclosed is a revised project and program funding phasing spreadsheet, new timeline,
and revised budget that reflect the changes we are requesting.

Thank you for considering our request.

Sincerely,

Howard R. Fricke
Secretary of Administration

Enclosures

cc: Governor Kathleen Sebelius
Speaker of the House Doug Mays



Report Date: September 3, 2003
CAPITOL RESTORATION CONSTRUCTION TIMELINE
Proposed Dec 11, 2002 Calendar Weeks Proposed Dates
Funding Planned Dates Budget | Actual |Balance| Revised | Revised
Deliverable Phase Start Stop Weeks | Weeks | Weeks Start Stop
1
A |Primary Infrastructure
1 |Vault Construction
a |NW Vault 1 12/02 6/03 26.0 12/2/02 | 6/16/03
b |NE Vault 1 10/03 4/04 26.0 9/156/03 | 3/15/04
¢ |SE Vault 1 12/03 5/04 26.0 3/12/04 | 8/26/04
d |SW Vault 1 11/04 4/05 26.0 10/27/04 | 4/12/05
2 |MEP for Vaulits
a |NW Vault 1,3 5/03 8/03 13.0 4/1/03 5122107
b |NE Vault 2 3/04 6/04 13.0 1/3/04 7/25/05
¢ |SE Vault 2 5/04 8/04 13.0 7/2/04 7/25/05
d |SW Vault 2,3 3/05 6/05 13.0 2/18/05 | 5/22/07
3 |Primary Services 1,2,3 12/01 6/05 182.0 12/26/01 | 5/22/07
4 |Architects / Consultants 1,2,3,4 10/00 1010 520.0 9/25/00 | 10/10/10
5 |Construction Manager 12,3 3/01 10/10 498.0 3/9/01 5/22/07
TOTAL 520.0
B |Visitor Cen[er
1 |Shell ] 1 5/03 9/03 18.0 8/4/03 | 12/30/03
2 |Completion 1,34 4/10 10/10 26.0 4/1/10 | 10/10/10
3 |Architects / Consultants 1,2,3,4 10/00 10/10 520.0 9/25/00 | 10/10/10
4 |Construction Manager 1,34 3/01 10/10 498.0 3/9/01 10/10/10
TOTAL 520.0
C |Parking Ga}rage
1 |Construction 1 10/02 6/04 87.0 10/8/02 4/3/04
2 |Architects / Consultants 1 10/00 6/04 191.0 9/25/00 4/3/04
3 |Construction Manager 1 3/01 6/04 169.0 3/9/01 4/3/04
TOTAL 191.0
D |East Wing
1 |Interior floors 1,2 1/04 7/05 78.0 7/21/03 | 7/25/05
2 |Basement l 1 7/03 1/04 26.0 9/8/03 6/25/04
3 |Exterior / Roof 1,2 4/04 12/04 35.0 6/17/04 | 7/28/05
4 |Secondary Infrastructure 2 5/03 7/05 113.0 8/1/05 12/27/06
5 Furnishings[ 2 10/00 7/05 247.0 9/25/00 | 7/25/05
6 |Architects / Consultants 1,2,3 10/00 7/05 247.0 9/25/00 7/25/05
7 |Construction Manager 1,2 3/01 7/05 226.0 3/9/01 7/25/05
8 |Temporary Space 1 5/03 7/03 9.0 7/21/03 | 9/21/03

TOTAL

247.0




s

Report Date:

September 3, 2003

CAPITOL RESTORATION CONSTRUCTION TIMELINE
Proposed Dec 11, 2002 Calendar Weeks Proposed Dates
Funding Planned Dates Budget | Actual |Balance| Revised | Revised
Deliverable| Phase Start Stop Weeks | Weeks | Weeks Start Stop
L
E |West Wing
1 !Interior floors 2,3 6/05 12/06 78.0 5/23/05 | 5/22/07
2 |Basement ] 3 5/05 11/05 26.0 5/18/05 | 5/22/07
3 |Exterior / Roof 3 4/05 11/05 30.0 7/29/05 | 5/21/06
4 |Secondary Infrastructure 3 2/05 12/06 87.0 5/23/05 | 5/22/07
5 |Furnishings| 3 10/00 12/06 320.0 8/1/03 5/22/07
6 |Architects / Consultants 1,2,34 10/00 12/06 320.0 9/25/00 | 5/22/07
7 |Construction Manager 2,3 3/01 12/06 298.0 3/9/01 5/22/07
8 |Temporary Space 12,3 1/05 3/05 9.0 5/20/05 | 8/29/05
TOTAL 320.0
F |South Wing / Rotunda
1 |Interior floors 4 11/07 10/09 100.0 5/22/07 | 12/7/08
2 |Basement i 4 5/07 10/07 220 5/22/07 | 12/7/08
3 |Exterior / Roof 4 4/07 9/07 18.0 5/22/06 | 4/25/07
4 |Secondary Infrastructure 4 2/07 1/09 100.0 5/22/07 | 12/7/08
5 Furnishingsl 4 10/00 1/09 429.0 8/1/04 12/7/08
6 |Architects / Consultants 12,34 10/00 1/09 429.0 9/25/00 | 12/7/08
7 |Construction Manager 4 3/01 1/09 400.0 3/9/01 12/7/08
8 |Temporary Space 234 7/06 9/06 9.0 5122107 8/31/07
TOTAL 429.0
G |North Wing / Rotunda
1 |Interior floors 4 11/08 10/10 100.0 12/7/08 | 10/10/10
2 |Basement ] 4 5/08 10/08 22.0 12/7/08 | 10/10/10
3 |Exterior / Roof 4 4/08 9/08 18.0 4/26/07 | 4/28/08
4 |Secondary Infrastructure 4 2/08 10/10 142.0 12/7/08 | 10/10M10
15 Furnishings| 4 10/00 10/10 520.0 8/1/06 | 10/10/10
6 |Architects / Consultants 1,2,3,4 10/00 10/10 520.0 9/25/00 | 10/10/10
7 |Construction Manager 4 3/01 10/10 498.0 3/9/01 10/10/10
8 |Temporary Space 4 7/09 9/09 9.0 12/7/08 1/7/09
TOTAL 520.0
H TOTAL 10/00 10/10 520.0 10/00 10/10
Project Manager Date Treanor Architects, PA Date
L
JE Dunn Construction Co. Date




Report Date:

September 3, 2003

|
CAPITOL RESTORATION CONSTRUCTION TIMELINE
Proposed Dec 11, 2002 Calendar Weeks Proposed Dates
Funding Planned Dates Budget | Actual |Balance| Revised | Revised
Deliverable Phase Start Stop Weeks | Weeks | Weeks Start Stop
[
I
A |Primary Infrastructure 1,2,3 12/01 6/05 182.0 12/26/01 | 5/22/97
B |Visitor Center | 1,4 5/03 10/10 386.0 8/4/03 | 10/10/10
C |Parking Garage 1 10/02 6/04 87.0 10/8/02 4/3/04
D |East Wing 2 5/03 7/05 113.0 7/21/03 | 7/25/05
E |West Wing 3 2/05 12/06 96.0 5/18/05 | 5/22/07
F |South Wing / Rotunda 4 2/07 10/09 138.0 5/22/07 | 12/7/08
G |North Wing / Rotunda 4 2/08 10/10 138.0 12/7/08 | 10/10/10
TOTAL 12/01 10/10 1,140.0 3/9/01 10/10/10




o 4. 3[OPIYDS UCIIINIITUCD

DOEEL YFS
Jetphe”

panba 5¥ SRS U0 40 HOSA ‘8051 95M0U
-am3s o3 suoy . .._..quo.Em dusa Supnp
Jjeis 396png Jo uocising ¥ Jeas § siba1 10}
. abesed Buisieg puncabsepuri ui Bupied apiadid

pajsnloy S¥ SHNAHTS SN0 39 HOSG
Diyam Jun MORY »
TUSYESORY 9510 ATETGdarsy

J31UB3 JOSIA 28 RIOM 9115 WIION
283UBD,I6ISIA 7, LPUNIOY 'SBUIM

T805Y

owz/ot ’ WLTES [0 umog pusds
L, voissos 9007 :po2enInY Sujpung
=0y BRI - - - - 156" PMUIBIOLY [ERUVY
18png WOEES Buipund men
penuuy Al ISYHd QINILTY
"By nsoN
) B3u) SWNoY 9 PUE & 1651 100y «
{3UoT. oY o9) £}

. 00/3 112018
SIIPOYDS UOPIIANISU)
TPUNIDY 7 SHUIM UTION 7 Hanos

ar/ordors .

AR

posnbay se sBuipng 3O M3MS J3N0 01 SwotH NIBOD »
pambay st sSupng 33110 8188 JOYIO 01 £334jO IAEBI0M «
SUSHESSI5Y 630J0 ATEIGAUIs),
531UBY JOYSIA MON U] YSIU]d Jopdau; BI8idwIod
o0 Gupeo buidasyasnon 3 8 1en
“3uBnQUY JOSIA OF HIOM B3{S Aresodwsy, sieidwio)
43383 JOASIA PUR Bui tRION Jof sBuysiuing
183183 JOI(S]A PUE EPUNIOY/BUIM HUION 10} dIW

oy ) D

P i

neday Jooy Buim yison
¢ UOIR103SBY AJUOSEIN J01181X3 Buim tJoN

smv ybnosy Juswaseg
UO)IRACUDY JOLIBIU] BUIM UIION
VANMiOY 7 DNIM HIYON

By YINOS PRBIIWOD 01| $WooY INMIIWCD

pue ‘s1o7e151637 “195pN0 Jo UOISIAIG "I[D $I0UIDADD BIBXDIY «
EUBRESSEY FIJG TUSTEWR

siuswnsog
uOIINIISUOD EPUNIOY 3 BUIM YIION B181dWOD

p3nnbmy se SBUIPINY 63(}JO BIRIS JOUTO OF NWOOY BAYUANGED »
posinboy 58 sBuiplng SRIO 101 K00 01 SOUO danTsBn «
{1 &3 [

uoIppY UION U]
eo1y BOURUINNEIN 10 USJULS JopEIU] B0]dwnD

SUNBA [RIUBLUISHY YINOS JIAO NIOM 9IS Aresodwal
ubpoWaE JA[IIAIS Wuc_.:ox\u::s 1NJON PaNuI]
1032AB13 1SOMUIION MIN HeIsty

140N 3 {ANOS *359M ‘1523 30J SBUIYSINg

- J33UDS JOYSIA 7 BhUNOY
sBupm YIJON P YINOS ‘153 'Ise J0) JIN
. syneA punosbispun ¢
40[123%3 ¥ Jopsviu sBrien Bupysed

o ‘1019aX3 JIUBD
A0USIA § ‘SBUIM YIION T HINOS ISBM ‘sel

R .. smv yBnong

Juswosel «bpsaiLlj J93us) JOISIA T

epunioy ‘sBUiM HII0N T UINOS ‘ISOM ‘3583

AN

s1233f0ud WIOL

P /6U1M LION J0] UORIIOWRG 2ARDOS LiBag

Buim yinos so} sbupysjuing

Bulm yInos 40f dIN

UoJIRADUBY BPUNIOY JENRJed BIB1dUI0D
Jjeday Jooy

'3 yopeso1saY Asuoseiy JolaIvg Bupm yinos
3119V ybnosyy Juswisseg

uopeAOUSBY JO}1BIU] BUIM UINOS

A1 SSYHA DNIGNNI AINISI0Y

. .. BoAcunS
¥ T T npeYds _5%25«:8
Ui YA

200/ WS 078 Jo uMog puads

uossag SO0 peTIOINY Sujpund
oDRICHEZS 3605 [FUBWINYL JERUVY
8png ns ors Bujpund MmN
fenuuy i 3SYHd Q3NIIEY

“Buim 15AM PINBITLD DIU| LDIRISTY BANPHIBEY
Put JIErE 5 JOUSRADD “SIOILRITRY 'GRItIDPERY BSNOK JIPIORN ¢
EUB[IESEISY SITIE TUSUETSS
{%09 ybnon) syuawndoq
uoISNIASUS) BpUNIDY ¥ Buim LRION uibog
S3UBWND00
uojIINASUD) BPUMOY 3 Buim 1anos 19)duiod
$3RAS LOITDSI PIO 01 S3A0PY 30DpNG
posinboy ST shusping 850j0 2101
JOUO PUT BSHBURILIS Jo B YIION OF SWODY DINJUAUDD «
pastnbay se sBujping soiljo Meg
10 pue BShOLBIEIS Jo Buim (120N O3 SO0 DapesiB +
RUGIIESOITY S50 ATETSaWSL
UORIPPY YIION U}
o3eds bujdsayasnoH Jo ysjug JoLdIU} 239jdwod
YNEBA {EDUBYION
ASEBYIION JBAO FIOM 931§ Arpsodwrag

UBRIIOWBA SARD3}RS BPUMIDY/BUIM YINDS PaWN

§0/2 0038 - fo/LIes
IMPAYIS ORINATUDD
. Bum ey

SODT/L WIS Jo tmog pustis

UoISSHS 00T (parpOmInY Bujpung
00'516'899"1S 1803 LN JEAVUY
wdpna W 6tS bujpung MeN
renuvy

11 3SYHd QINIJIY

BN 53 PR OTU} SANIS J0 I081ATY
PuB 1012115 "GRIRIAPE DIPUDS IO «
RUGIEITY S35 IUsTENsg
{%09) sauswndoQ
udjIdNIISUL) Bpunioy ¥ Suja yinos uibag
syuswmog yeday Jooy
N Bupm o eyejdwod
sjuswnsog Jjeday Jooy
¥ Buim UInos eaxdwiod
syuswindog Jjedey Jooy
7 UBJ1R10350Y Asuosepy Buim 359 BIBIBLLDD
s3uBwnd0g uopINRsue) Bum 15 Redwod
5w 5 I08)A7Y PIO O UONEIOINY 1D 1WbPNY
pannbiy sesbuypinn 1D DI1MS 1D
PUT SHOYDINS JO $OUIM UINOS TLIDN 01 SO anesBat «
Jo0t3 iy GOy GION O3 dIyEIDpr ANOH «

*# UORRIOISHY A

3 uo) A

Yo/p 1015 . /2 ms
WNPAYSS UBIIRIEHOD
1134S 391UBD IOASIA T DUNEA YIION ‘dhrirD bupreg

¥o0L/6 WSS Jo umog pusds

DOULL'HYHS WHAIBS 1GR [ENUUY
00'857'0T1S PEmRT IO FRIS
oODLI0'TT'CS PENZS) SPUOY DK
WEprg pepuny Apweimy
reRubY 31 9SYHd QaNiday

(e3vjdwod wpg) sauswndog
uopdNsUL) Bup Issm uibag
SIUDNS0T UOIIDNASUOD m::& 1se3 a9[dwod
|BpOWRN JUBWENIC)UT MET IDNNSUOIRY
INEA [ES{UBYDIN
ISHBMUIION JOAD N10M 335 Aserodiun)
Buipng $53J0 11e1s vopur) 03 33bph Jo usjsa «
SBUIM 150 PUE “YINDS YIION BY SO aaneisEN) «
20013 PUT DU YNION DI SRISISDT SYBUIE ¢
0013 pT Buia YIION 03 Jjes §3oumach Bupn ez .
EhoESoeY S0 Kieicdws
asnoywsies bujases
aunPdnasesjul Azeitiisd MeN 1ASUDY
Buim 15e3 2u3
Bujases ssndnuyses)u) Asewpd Sups)xg sanosey
uopeIoIsey Asuosepy Supm
153 1o duoisstuy AyD uopsunf Auend

suday jooy Buym 350m
pur UD[3RI0IS0Y AluDseiN JO1193R3 bulm Isom
any ybnosyy Wwawasseg
uojyeioyssy 101303u] Bum Isom

JOYTASIZ ISIMUINOS MIN fEISU FUBIYESEY S511)0 ATEToa ST
30013 LS YBROILL 351 UORIOWI2A BARIIBIRS BUIM ISBM PRI
o mu.._._>) 83M Buya 35y 20) sBupyspuIng
3
pISIND 940D 2} Jo3 SO ATESame L P SV
Bum 359Mm Jof sBupysiung 03 J]PIS MON '103EAB[D ISEBLIION MBU jjRASU]
Buim 1sam Joj daw Gun 3503 10) AW

I ISYH, NIGNNS A3NIIIAIY

.. tedey Jooy Bupm ases
pue uojILI0IsRY AJupsepy J0LeIxg Dupm ITe3

211V ybnaiy: wBwaseg
UOREIOISTY Jopsau] Bujm 15e3

11 ONIONN ISYHAE QINISITAIY
. PP

~ Bl ¥SEY J0) USRIIOWBG BAJIOBIBS
JOYEAB]Z ISP IION JO) UONRIOWSQ BAIIIBIDS
(dan)BuIgIIngd/TeIN281A/[EDUBYDBIN 3INEA PBAWT
118US J23uBD J0Y5IA

SNEA (E3JURYPIW punoibispun v
sbesen bupled

I ISYHJ ONIGNAY QINII3aIY

[IPUNO)) SUNBUIPIOO)) SANR]SISY ]




AAA
AAB .
AAC

AAD

ABA '
ABB -
ABC
ABD

ACX

AMX

BDX

BEX -

BMX

CFX

CMX

LCC FINANCIAL BUDGET - Proposed September 3, 2003

Comparison with LCC Financial Budget of December 11, 2002

Dec 11, 2002 Proposed Change Change
Budget Budget UNDER/ Percentage
$135M $135M (Over Budget) %
| A Primary Infrastructure
‘1 Vault Construction - i L | A t
. a. 'NW Vault .1 3345723| 3,319,236 ; _ 26,487 | 0.79%
b, NE Vault | | 3,126,491 } 3,111,360 ' 15,131 !  0.48%
' c. ISE Vault | 3,132,031 | 3,410,835 (278,804) -8.90%
! ; d SW Vault ) ’ 3,280,090 | 3,291,116 | (11,026)] -0.34%
‘2 .MEP for Vaults | | ! )
‘a. NW Vault i | 2,442217 | 2,320,156 | 122,061 |  5.00%
'b. NE Vault | | 1,689,831 l_ 1,583,108 106,723 1 6.32%
~.c. SE Vault } 1,501,880 | 1,018,650 | 483,230 | 32.17%
; d. 'SW Vault o ! 2,254,265 | 2,159,269 94,996 4.21%
3 anary Se.vices \ | 6,032,336 . 5,553, 078 i 479,263 | 7.94%
4 Architects / Consuitants ! 3,900,301 | 5,004,159 | ©(1,193,858)i -30.61%
_ 5 :Construction Manager ! 1,005,182 i 957, 899 | 47,283 T 4.70%
! A - Primary lnfrastr_g(;»t‘ur»e_;‘i______ 31,710,347 l 31,818,861 1 i _(}08,514)% -0.34%
Co !
| 1
| B Visitor Center '
1 'Shell il 14,408,487 4,406,632 | 1,855 | 0.04%
2 Completion | 5,073,706 } 5,051,763 ! 21,943 | 0.43%
3 ‘Architects / Consultants 1,434,397 1 1 418 021 \ 16,376 | 1.14%
4 IConstruction Manager 355,582 | 335,919 | 19,663 | 5.53%
: B - Visitor Center 11,272,172 7 11,212,335 | 59,837 | 0.53%
| - ‘ | i
i | | L
| - B |
|C Parking Garage
X |Parking Garage L ol 13,101,503 { 12,941,232 | 160,271 - 1.22%
2 Archltects/Consultants ~ 1,405,945 1,570,221 | (164, 276). -11.68%
’3 .Construction Manager : 491,306 | 485 213 ! 6,093 : 1.24%
P C - Parking Garage‘ 14,998,754 | 14,996,666 | 0.01%

l
i

|
[
|
{
|

2,088 |




-

DGX

EGX

DHX .
DIX -
DJX
DKX

DMX |

EHX |
EIX
EJX
EKX '

EMX ; _
ENX

FGX |
FHX .
FIX
FIX |
FKX

FMX
FNX -

i
i

18,219,706 |

-
{
!
|
I

| D East Wing - "~ Dec 11, 2002~ - . Proposed-: . - Change - Percentage -
1 Interior Floors ; ; 10,602,410 | 10,261,230 . 341,180 | 3.22%
2 Basement ; ! 1,525,763 ¢ 1,550,164 | - (24,401), -1.60%
'3 iExterior/Roof .. 84451731 30849791 360,194 10.46%
4 Secondary Infrastructure ! . 440,482 | 233, 482 f 207, 000 : 46.99%
:5 ;,Furmshmgs ) 800,000 | 750,000 | A 50,000 ! 6.25%
|Archltects/ConsuItants ] ) ‘ ) 2608 639 J o 3 966,156 i (l db? J17) -52 04%
7 _Construction Manager f' 596, 831 1 563 721 33,110 5. 55%
'8 |Temporary Space | U oggis7 T 289457 | o1 - 0.00%
] D - East ng, 120,308,454 | 20,698,889 | (390,435). -1.92%
i i ' | l
- ; _ _ ?
| E West Wing
11 Interior Floors 1 11,981,231 | 118,042,722 | (1,061 491)) -8.86%
2 'Basement | 1,525,763 2,219,149 | ' ’ (693,386) -45.45%
'3 Exterior / Roof | T 2,144,765 ] 2,313,283 |"" (168.488)1 . 7.86%
'4 |Secondary Infrastructure - 819,277 | 11,259,759 1“ (440482) - -53.76%
5 'Furnishings 800,000 750,000 50,000 f , . 6.25%
6 Architects / Consultants | _,,3_,‘094,207 4,008,839 | (914,632) -29.56%
' ‘Constructlon Manager 603,133 831, 815 (228, 682)¢ —37 92%
8 Temporary Space ) 01 o, 0| ~0.00%
o E-WestWing] 20968376 24425537 | (3457.161)f -16.49%
! i i {
| F_South Wing / Rotunda
1 Interior Floors | 9,197,109 | 8,622,935, 574,174  6.24%
.2 ‘Basement B | 2396,875| 2,158,407 | 238,468 9.95%
'3 Exterior/ Roof ' 2,521,367 | 1,156,627 ! 1,364,740  54.13%
4 %Secondary Infrastructure 0 0 ) ) O‘ ' 0.00%
'5 'Furnishings | 800,000 750,000 | 50,000 | 6.25%
6 :Architects / Consultants 2742808 2872812 T (i29504) -4.72%
7 Construction Manager 561,546 J 479,894 81,652 | 14.54%
'8 Temporary Space 0. 0. 0 0.00%
.~ F-South Wing/ Rotunda 16,040,175 | 2,179,531 | 11.96%




| G North Wing / Rotunda Dec 11,2002 Proposed Change Percentage
GGX ( ‘1 [Interior Floors ‘ 8,269,566 8,517,575 (248,009) -3.00%
GHX 2 |Basement 2,703,991 2,158,407 545,584 20.18%
GIX 3 [Exterior/ Roof 2,521,367 1,156,627 | 1,364,740 ‘ 54.13%
GJX 4 'Secondary Infrastructure 0 0 0 0.00%
GKX | |5 |Furnishings | 800,000 750,000 | 50,000 6.25%
6 |Architects / Consultants 2,688,987 2,748,985 {59,998) -2.23%
GMX , |7 |Construction Manager 538,280 475,943 62,337 11.58%
GNX | 18 iTemporary Space | 0 0 0 0.00%
[ J <‘ G - North Wi]ng / Rotunda 17,522,191 15,807,537 1,714,654 9.79%
N !
. TOTAL BUDGET $135M 135,000,000 | 135,000,000 0 0.00%

! H
{




